

Case No. 11-1362

United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

Lebamoff Enterprises, Inc., d/b/a Cap N' Cork,
Randy Lewandowski, and Luther Stroder
Plaintiffs - Appellants
vs.

Mark Massa, in his official capacity as the
Chairman of the Indiana Alcohol & Tobacco Commission
Defendant - Appellee

Appeal from the U. S. District Court for the Southern District of Indiana
Dist.Ct. No. 1:09-cv-0744 - JMS-TAB
Hon. Jane E. Magnus-Stinson, District Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
with Required Short Appendix

James A. Tanford
Attorney at Law
211 S. Indiana Av
Bloomington IN 47405
tanford@indiana.edu
tel (812) 855-4846
fax (812) 855-0555

Robert D. Epstein
Jason Flora
Epstein Cohen Mendes Seif
50 S. Meridian St #505
Indianapolis IN 46204
Rdepstein@aol.com
tel (317) 639-1326
fax (317) 638-9891

Mort Siegel
Siegel Moses & Schoenstadt
444 N. Michigan Av, Ste 2600
Chicago IL 60611
Mort@smslaw.com
tel (312) 658-2000
fax (312) 658-2022

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities iv

Jurisdictional Statement 1

Statement of the Issues 2

Statement of the Case 3

Statement of Facts 5

Summary of Argument 10

Standard of Review 14

Argument 15

I. Indiana's rule forbidding retail wine dealers from using common carriers is pre-empted by federal law. 15

II. Indiana's rule forbidding retail wine dealers from using common carriers violates the Commerce Clause as applied to the delivery of wine moving through the fulfillment process. 22

 A. The law banning common carrier deliveries, as applied to wine moving through the fulfillment process, directly regulates interstate commerce 26

 B. The law banning common carrier deliveries, as applied to wine moving through the fulfillment process, discriminates against interstate commerce 30

 C. The law banning common carrier deliveries of fulfillment orders impedes and burdens interstate commerce without advancing any legitimate local purpose, and therefore fails the Pike balancing test. 34

III. If the factual record is not sufficient to grant summary judgment to Cap N' Cork, the case should be remanded for trial 41

Conclusion 44

Certificate of Compliance With Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C) 46

Certificate of Service 46

Statement That Appendix Is Complete 46

Required Short Appendix

1. Judgment of the district court A-1
2. Opinion of the district court A-2
3. Order of the district court denying reconsideration A-24
4. Indiana statute at issue, § 7.1-3-15-3 A-30
5. Federal statutes relevant to preemption A-31

Table of Authorities

Cases

324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy, 479 U.S. 335 (1987) 21

Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie, 330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003) 24, 26

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott, 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) 24

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good, 129 S.Ct. 538 (2008) 16

American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219 (1995) 18

American Target Advertising, Inc. v. Giani, 199 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2000) 24

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 14

Aux Sable Liquid Products v. Murphy, 526 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2008) 16

Baude v. Heath, 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008) 25, 34, 36, 40

Best & Co. v. Maxwell, 311 U.S. 454 (1940) 31, 33

Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson, 227 F.3d 848 (7th Cir. 2000) 20, 36

Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. St. Liquor Auth., 476 U.S. 573 (1986) ... 26

Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc., 445 U.S. 97 (1980) . 21

Camps Newfound/ Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison, 520 U.S. 564 (1997) ... 24

Capital Cities Cable, Inc., v. Crisp, 467 U.S. 691 (1984) 11, 20-21

Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci, 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007) 24

Cloverland-Green Spring Dairies, Inc. v. Penn. Milk Mktg. Bd., 24
298 F.3d 201(3d Cir. 2002)

Dynamics Corp. of America v. CTS Corp., 794 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1986) .. 27-28, 29

Franklin v. City of Evanston, 384 F.3d 838 (7th Cir. 2004) 15, 41

Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy, 519 U.S. 278 (1997) 22

Gov't Suppliers Consol.Serv., Inc. v. Bayh, 975 F.2d 1267 (7th Cir. 1992) . . . 24, 34

Granholm v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005) passim

H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. DuMond, 336 U.S. 525 (1949) 31

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc., 491 U.S. 324 (1989) 27

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979) 31

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adv. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 24, 33-34

Jelovsek v. Bredesen, 545 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2008) 24

Jones v. Gale, 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006) 24

Lucas v. Chicago Transit Authority, 367 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2004) 39

Lummis v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 469 F.3d 1098 (7th Cir. 2006) 14

Maryland v. Louisiana, 451 U.S. 725 (1981) 16

McLeod v. J. E. Dilworth Co., 322 U.S. 327 (1944) 28

Nat'l Paint & Coatings Ass'n v. Chicago, 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir.1995) 25

NCAA v. Miller, 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993) 27

Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corp. Comm'n of Kan., 372 U.S. 84 (1963) 28, 29

Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env't'l Quality, 511 U.S. 93 (1994) 22

Penn v. Harris, 296 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 2002) 14

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970) passim

Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Assn., 552 U.S. 364 (2008) passim

S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City and Co. of San Francisco, 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001) . 24

Singer v. Raemisch, 593 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2010) 15, 41

South-Central Timber Dev., Inc., v. Wunnicke, 467 U.S. 82 (1984) 22

Town of Southold v. Town of East Hampton, 477 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 2007) 24

U.S. v. Addo, 989 F.2d 238 (7th Cir. 1993) 38-39

Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki, 571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009) passim

Yamaha Motor Corp., v. Jim's Motorcycle, Inc., 401 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2005) 24

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

U.S. Const., Art. I, §8. 22 and passim

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2 10, 16

U.S. Const., Amend, XXI, § 2. 20 and passim

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3) 1

28 U.S.C. §§ 1441 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 4

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) 2, 4, 10, 16, 19, 21, A-31

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1) 2, 4, 10, 16, 19, 21, A-34

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)(1) 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 1, 14, 44

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 1, 5

Ind. Code § 7.1-2-5-8 38

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-5-3 28

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-10-4 15

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-10-7 28

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-15-3 A-30 and passim

Ind. Code §§ 7.1-3-18-1 to 4 30

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-21-3 32, 35

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-23-26.1 38

Ind. Code §§ 7.1-3-26-5 32

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-7 32, 35

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-8 32, 35

Ind. Code § 7.1-3-26-9 28-29, 30, 33, 38

Ind. Code 7.1-4-4.1-15 35

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-7-8 9, 38

Ind. Code § 7.1-5-10-23 7

Other Authorities

Cong. Rec. 14308 (June 10, 2003) 8

16 C.F.R. § 312.5 (2010) 8

<http://www.ups.com/wine> (last visited March 17, 2011) 15

Linda Fletcher, et al., Alcohol Home Delivery Services: a Source of
Alcohol for Underage Drinkers, 61 J. STUD. ALCOHOL 81 (2000) 8
